

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

RESOLVES, 1967

Chapter 13

RESOLVE, Closing to Fishing that Portion of the Thoroughfare, So Called, Between Nesowadnehunk (Sourdnahunk) Lake and Outlet Dam, Piscataquis County.

Fishing in Piscataquis County regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game is authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation to close to all fishing for the years 1968 and 1969 that portion of the thoroughfare, so called, between Nesowadnehunk (Sourdnahunk) Lake and the dam, northerly from the dam for an approximate distance of 1,000 feet to red posts set on the shore of said thoroughfare of Nesowadnehunk Lake (Sourdnahunk).

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 14

RESOLVE, Establishing Bag Limit of Trout on Little Nesowadnehunk (Sourdnahunk) Lake, Piscataquis County.

Fishing in Little Nesowadnehunk (Sourdnahunk) Lake; regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game is authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation to establish on Little Nesowadnehunk (Sourdnahunk) Lake in T5 R11, Piscataquis County, a daily bag and possession limit of one trout.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 15

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing, Wassookeag Lake, Penobscot County.

Wassookeag Lake; fishing regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game is authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation to close to fishing by all means, so much of the waters of Wassookeag Lake as are contained in an area easterly and westerly of the Guy H. Hall Memorial Bridge, and on all shores extending from said bridge, for a distance of 150 feet, easterly and westerly, measured on a line perpendicular to the center of said bridge, for and during the month of September of each year.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 16

RESOLVE, for Laying of the County Taxes for the Years Nineteen Hundred Sixty-Seven and Nineteen Hundred Sixty-Eight.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the several counties hereinafter named have certain expenses and liabilities which must be met as they become due; and

СНАР. 16

1326

Whereas, the several counties have no source of revenue except the taxes hereinafter mentioned; and

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 1967 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed, in order to provide the required revenue for the several counties; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

County taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the sums appearing opposite to the names of the counties in the following schedule are hereby granted as a tax on each county respectively to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied to the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same and for other purposes of law, for the years 1967 and 1968.

	1967	1968
Androscoggin	\$347,408.96	\$347,408.96
Aroostook	397,602.00	397,602.00
Cumberland	769,748.00	769,748.00
Franklin	1 54,800.00	154,800.00
Hancock	202,635.00	202,635.00
Kennebec	299,676.00	299,676.00
Knox	157,391.22	157,391.22
Lincoln	131,620.00	131,620.00
Oxford	287,500.00	261,500.00
Penobscot	350,838.00	350,838.00
Piscataquis	167,347.00	167,347.00
Sagadahoc	119,600.00	119,600.00
Somerset	221,700.00	220,700.00
Waldo	141,676.00	183,221.00
Washington	169,200.00	169,200.00
York	359,340.00	345,475.00

No part of the sums granted for either year for Penobscot County shall be obligated or expended for the purpose of building a bridge across the Penobscot River at Lincoln under the Revised Statutes, Title 23, sections 451 to 459. No other funds of the County of Penobscot shall be obligated or expended for such purpose.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.